Offer Price per Share under the Share Offer (exclusive of brokerage fee, SFC transaction levy and Stock

Exchange trading fee).

The Lead Manager (for itself and on behalf of the Underwriters) has borrowed 10,080,000 Shares from

Charm Hero under the Stock Borrowing Agreement entered into between Charm Hero and the Lead

Manager (for itself and on behalf of the Underwriters) in order to cover over-allocations in the Placing. The

Over-allotment Shares have been issued and will be returned and redelivered to Charm Hero pursuant to

the Stock Borrowing Agreement.

After the issue of the Over-allotment Shares, approximately 30.9% of the issued share capital of the

Company is held in public hands.

Listing of, and permission to deal in, the Over-allotment Shares have already been granted by the Listing

Committee of the Stock Exchange.

1

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the issue of the Over-allotment

Shares is as follows:

Immediately before the issue

of Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after the issue

of Over-allotment Shares

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

issued share

capital

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

issued share

capital

Charm Hero 131,437,890

(Note 1)

54.77% 131,437,890

(Note 2)

52.56%

Smart Fame 30,199,320 12.58% 30,199,320 12.08%

Polybest 1,594,710 0.66% 1,594,710 0.64%

Sycomore 3,588,030 1.50% 3,588,030 1.43%

Capital Way 5,980,050 2.49% 5,980,050 2.39%

Public shareholders 67,200,000 28.00% 77,280,000 30.90%

Total number of shares 240,000,000 100.00% 250,080,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Including the 10,080,000 Shares lent to the Lead Manager (for itself and on behalf of the Underwriters) pursuant to the Stock Borrowing

Agreement.

(2) Including the 10,080,000 Over-allotment Shares returned pursuant to the Stock Borrowing Agreement.

The net proceeds from the issue of the Over-allotment Shares are approximately HK$16.6 million, after

deducting the related expenses (comprising principally the underwriting commission, the Stock Exchange

trading fee and SFC transaction levy). The Directors intend to apply these additional net proceeds for the

repayment of a portion of the Group’s trust receipt loans, as described in the section headed ‘‘Future Plans’’